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Introduced and amended by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

ORDINANCE 2009-254-E
AN ORDINANCE REZONING APPROXIMATELY 1.10( ACRES LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 4 AT 2503 tebassa road BETWEEN bennett road and terry road (R.E. NO. 138601-0000), AS DESCRIBED HEREIN, OWNED BY n. b. ministries, inc., FROM rld-60 (residential low density-60) DISTRICT TO PUD (PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT) DISTRICT, AS DEFINED AND CLASSIFIED UNDER THE ZONING CODE, to permit residential and institutional uses, AS DESCRIBED IN THE APPROVED WRITTEN DESCRIPTION AND SITE PLAN FOR THE n. b. ministries PUD; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, N. B. Ministries, Inc., the owner of approximately 1.10( acres located in Council District 4 at 2503 Tebassa Road between Bennett Road and Terry Road (R.E. No. 138601-0000), as more particularly described in Exhibit 1, attached hereto (Subject Property), has applied for a rezoning and reclassification of that property from RLD-60 (Residential Low Density-60) District to PUD (Planned Unit Development) District, as described in Section 1 below; and


WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has considered the application and has rendered an advisory opinion; and


WHEREAS, the Land Use and Zoning Committee, after due notice and public hearing, has made its recommendation to the Council; and


WHEREAS, the Council finds that such rezoning is: (1) consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan; (2) furthers the goals, objectives and policies of the 2010 Comprehensive Plan; and (3) is not in conflict with any portion of the City’s land use regulations; and


WHEREAS, the Council finds the proposed rezoning does not adversely affect the orderly development of the City as embodied in the Zoning Code; will not adversely affect the health and safety of residents in the area; will not be detrimental to the natural environment or to the use or development of the adjacent properties in the general neighborhood; and will accomplish the objectives and meet the standards of Section 656.340 (Planned Unit Development) of the Zoning Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Property Rezoned.
The Subject Property is hereby rezoned and reclassified from RLD-60 (Residential Low Density-60) District to PUD (Planned Unit Development) District, as shown and described in the approved site plan dated February 13, 2009 and written description dated February 13, 2009 for the N. B. Ministries PUD.   The PUD district for the Subject Property shall generally permit residential and institutional uses, as more specifically shown and described in the approved site plan and written description, both attached hereto as Exhibit 2.
Section 2.

Rezoning Approved Subject to Conditions. This rezoning is approved subject to the following conditions:

(a) 
Development shall proceed in accordance with the Development Services Division Memorandum dated March 3, 2009, or as otherwise approved by the Planning and Development Department.

(b)
Prior to issuance of a certificate of use, the entire site shall be brought into compliance with Part 12 of the Zoning Code.

(c)
The owner shall obtain a conversion of use permit for the existing building proposed for church uses.

(d)
No maintenance of buses is permitted on the site.

(e)
Buses shall turn right into the property and left out of the property accessing University Boulevard from Terry Road.

Section 3.

Owner and Description.
The Subject Property is owned by N. B. Ministries, Inc. and is legally described in Exhibit 1.  The agent is Janis Fleet, 4041 Sunbeam Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32257; (904) 730-8103.


Section 4.

Effective Date.  The adoption of this ordinance shall be deemed to constitute a quasi-judicial action of the City Council and shall become effective upon signature by the Council President and the Council Secretary.

Form Approved:

     /s/   Shannon K. Eller____________
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By Shannon K. Eller
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ORDINANCE 2009- 254

Legal Description

Lots 7 and 8, YELLOW PINES GROVE, a Replat of part of Lovegrove
Farms, according to plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 19,
Page 55, of the current Public Records of Duval County, Florida
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PUD Written Description
N.B. Ministries PUD
February 13, 2009
City Development Number: 8322

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The N.B. Ministries PUD is located at 2503 Tebassa Road. Itis a 1.1 parcel that includes a
single family residence, a nursing home fellowship hall, a storage building and the location to
park six (6) buses on the site. The residence is used for a parsonage and the fellowship hall
is used to provide worship services for residents of nursing homes that are bused to the site
for the services.

The neighborhood is a combination of residential and institutional land uses. An access from
a commercial establishment of the fronts on University Boulevard has a rear access on
Tebassa Road. The PUD will allow the existing structures and uses on the site to remain.
The PUD rezoning will allow for mixed uses on the site. The uses on the site will be
compatible with the surrounding development of the area.

USES AND RESTRICTIONS
A. Permitted Uses
Single Family Residence
Nursing Home Fellowship Hall for Worship Service

Parking for 6 Buses
Storage Building

B. Accessory Structures:

a. Accessory uses and structures are allowed as defined in Section 656.403 of the Zoning

C. Restrictions on Uses:

None

Iil. DESIGN GUIDELINES

A. Lot Requirements:

Minimum Lot Area 6,000

Minimum Lot Width 60 feet
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Maximum Coverage of Buildings 35 percent

Minimum Front Yard 20 Feet

Minimum Side Yard 5 feet, provided that the combined side yards
shall not be less than 15 feet.

Minimum Rear Yard 10 feet

Maximum Building Height 35 feet

B. Ingress, Egress and Circulation:

(1) Parking
Requirements for this development shall be consistent with the requirements of Part
6 of the Zoning Code, except that no parking shall be required for the Nursing
Home Fellowship.
Bus Parking permitted for 6 Buses

(2) Vehicular Access.

a. Vehicular access to the Property shall be by way of and entrance driveway from
Tebassa Road, substantially as shown in the Site Plan.

b. Within the Property, internal access shall be provided by reciprocal easements for
ingress and egress among the driveways of the various parcels of the Property, if

ownership or occupancy of the Property is subdivided among more than one person
or entity.

(3) Pedestrian Access.

a. A sidewalk is located on the west side to Tebassa Road. No additional sidewalks will
be required

C. Signs.
(1) No signs will be located on the property
D. Landscaping:

(1) Landscaping and natural vegetation exists on the property. No additional landscaping is
proposed.
E. Recreation and Open Space:

(1) No additional recreation or open space will be provided other than are shown on the site
plan.
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F. Utilities

Water will be provided by JEA.
Sanitary sewer will be provided by JEA.
Electric will be provided by JEA.

G. Wetlands

There are no wetlands on the site. There will be no impact to wetlands. Wetlands will be
permitted according to local, state and federal requirements.

IV. DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL

With each request for verification of substantial compliance with this PUD, a preliminary
development plan shall be submitted to the City of Jacksonville Planning and Development
Department identifying all then existing and proposed uses within the Property, and showing the
general layout of the overall Property.

V. JUSTIFICATION FOR PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT CLASSIFICATION FOR THIS

VL.

PROJECT

The proposed project is consistent with the general purpose and intent of the City of Jacksonville
2010 Comprehensive Plan and Land Use Regulations. The proposed project will be beneficial to the
surrounding neighborhood and community.

A. Is more efficient than would be possible through strict application of the Zoning Code;

B. Is compatible with surrounding land uses and will improve the characteristics of the surrounding
area;

C. Will promote the purposes of the City of Jacksonville 2010 Comprehensive Plan.
PUD REVIEW CRITERIA

A. Consistency with Comprehensive Plan.

The property is located in the LDR Land Use Category. This category includes residential
developments in a density range of up to seven dwelling units per acre when full urban
services are available. Generally, single-family dwellings will be the predominant land use in
this category. Secondary and supporting nonresidential uses are also permitted. This
development contains a single family residence and a fellowship hall to allow nursing home
residents to be bussed in for worship services. The buses are left on the site and provide
evacuation for area nursing homes, when required.

The proposed development is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and will promote the

following objectives and policies in the Comprehensive Plan:
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Objective 1.1 Ensure that the type, rate, and distribution of growth in the City results in
compact and compatible land use patterns, an increasingly efficient urban service delivery
system and discourages proliferation of urban sprawl through implementation of regulatory
programs, intergovernmental coordination mechanisms, and public/private coordination.

This PUD is located on Tebassa Road on the south side of Jacksonville. The area was
developed in the 1950°s and served by central water and sewer service. There area is a
mixture of residential and institutional land uses. This development is compatible with
surrounding land uses.

Objective 1.1.1 The City shall ensure that all new development and redevelopment after the
effective date of the 2010 Comprehensive Plan is consistent with the Future Land Use Map
series, and textual provisions of this and other elements of the 2010 Comprehensive

Plan, as provided in Chapter 163 (Part i), F.S.

This PUD is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan

1.1.5 Ensure that all future development and redevelopment meets or exceeds the
requirements of all Land Development Regulations, including, but not limited to zoning,
subdivision of land, landscape and tree protection regulations, and signage, as established
and adopted by the City, State of Florida and the federal government, unless such
requirements have been previously waived by those governmental bodies.

This PUD will meet or exceed the requirements of the Land Development Regulations

1.1.6 Permit development only if it does not exceed the densities and intensities established .
in the Future Land Use Element as defined by the Future Land Use map category description
and their associated provisions.

This PUD will not exceed the density or intensity for the property established in the Future
Land Use map category. The 1.125 acres, developed for the a residence, a fellowship hall to
serve nursing home residents and park 6 buses in the rear is less density and intensity that is
allowed in this Future Land use category.

1.1.10 Promote the use of Planned Unit Developments (PUDs), cluster developments, and
other innovative site planning and smart growth techniques in all commercial, industrial and
residential plan categories, in order to allow for appropriate combinations of
complementary land uses, and innovation in site planning and design, subject to the
standards of this element and all applicable local, regional, State and federal regulations.

The PUD allows the site for mixture of residential and institutional land uses compatible
with the surrounding area.
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1.1.16 Prohibit scattered, unplanned, urban sprawl development without provisions for
facilities and services at levels adopted in the 2010 Comprehensive Plan in locations
inconsistent with the overall concepts of the Future Land Use Element.

This PUD will promote infill development in an area where public facilities and services
exist.

1.1.20 Future development orders, development permits and plan amendments shall
maintain compact and compatible land use patterns, maintain an increasingly efficient urban
service delivery system and discourage urban spraw!.

This PUD will promote infill development in an area where public facilities and services
exist. The development will promote compact and compatible land use patterns. The area is
primarily a combination of single family area and institutional land uses with commercial
development fronting on University Avenue; therefore this development is compatible with
surrounding land uses and promotes compact development patterns.

Objective 1.2 Manage the use of land in the City by approving new development and
redevelopment only if necessary public facilities are provided concurrent with the impacts of
development. Ensure the availability of adequate land suitable for utility facilities necessary
to support proposed development. Verify prior to development order issuance that all new
development and redevelopment will be served with transportation, potable water,

wastewater, solid waste disposal, stormwater management facilities, and parks that meet or
exceed the adopted Levels of Service established in the Capital Improvements Element.

All public facilities are available for this development. No Level of Service Standard will be
compromised.

1.2.2 No development order shall be issued which does not meet the standards of Chapter 9-
J5.0055, F.A.C. Specifically, the necessary facilities are in place, the necessary facilities will
be in place when the development impacts occur, the necessary facilities are under
construction or the necessary facilities are guaranteed by an enforceable development
agreement 1.2.9 Require new development and redevelopment in the City's Urban and
Suburban Area to be served by centralized wastewater collection and potable water
distribution systems when centralized service is available to the site.

All public facilities are available for this development. No Level of Service Standard will be
compromised.

Objective 1.4 Protect areas of unique natural beauty by including consideration of the
natural features and physical characteristics of the Citv, such as soils, topography,
vegetation etc., in all development orders.
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The PUD will minimize impacts to the wetlands and other natural features on the site.

B. Consistency with the Concurrency Management System.

The Property will be developed in accordance with the rules of the City of Jacksonville
Concurrency Management System Office (CMSO), and it has been assigned City
Development Number 8322.

C. Allocation of Residential Land Use
This development will have one single family dwelling units.

D. Internal Compatibility/ Vehicular Access.
The site is internally compatible. The only uses on the proposed for the development are
single family development, fellowship hall, a storage building and parking for 6 buses and
accessory uses allowed by the code for single family dwelling units. There will be no conflict
between the uses. The uses proposed for the development are compatible.

E. External Compatibility/Intensity of Development
The area is a combination of single family residential and institutional land uses, with
commercial land uses fronting on University Avenue, with comparable densities and

intensities. This development will be compatible with the land use that exists in the area.

F. Recreation/Open Space

No additional recreation or open space will be provided other than are shown on the site
plan.

G. Impact on Wetlands:

There are no wetlands on the site and therefore there will not be any impact on wetlands.
H. Listed Species Regulations

The site is only one (1) acre, less then the 50 acre minimum to identify listed species.
1. Off-Street Parking & Loading Requirements

The PUD provides for 6 (six) parking spaces for buses that transport the nursing home
residents to the fellowship hall for worship services. No other parking for the fellowship hall
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is required. The site has ample parking for the residence.
J. Sidewalk, Trails, and Bikeways

A sidewalk is located on the west side to Tebassa Road. No additional sidewalks will be
provided.

K. Stormwater Retention

No additional impervious surfaces will be developed on the site. No stormwater retention
will be required.

L. Utilities:

The site is concurrently served by all utilities.
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EXHIBITE
PUD Site Plan
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